The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating and fixed rates. Borrowings issued at fixed
rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term
borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Group is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates.

2024

$

2023

$

Floating rate instruments

Borrowings - Debtors financing facility 1,544,675 578,625

Borrowings - Convertible notes 938,121 -

Borrowings - Purchase order finance 183,857 1,179,933

Borrowings - Loans from related parties 333,000 961,460

2,999,653 2,720,018

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +5.00% and -5.00% (2023: +5.00%/-5.00%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions and economist
reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

61

Inventis Limited

ACN 084 068 673

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

23 Financial Risk Management (continued)

2024 2023

+5.00% -5.00% +5.00% -5.00%

$ $ $ $

Net results (149,983) 149,983 (136,001) 136,001

Equity (149,983) 149,983 (136,001) 136,001

24 Tax Assets and Liabilities

Current Tax Asset

2024

$

2023

$

Current tax receivable 93,939 93,939

Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Income

$

Charged
directly to

Equity

$

Closing
Balance

$

Deferred tax assets

Accruals - - - -

Other 506,564 - - 506,564

Balance at 30 June 2023 506,564 - - 506,564

Accruals - - - -

Other 506,564 538,584 (728,959) 316,189

Balance at 30 June 2024 506,564 538,584 (728,959) 316,189

Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following:

2024

$

2023

$

Tax losses 16,987,381 17,351,346

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable
profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits therein.

25 Dividends

No dividends were declared or paid during the year.

Franking credits account

2024

$

2023

$

The franking credits available for subsequent financial
years at a tax rate of 30% 1,539,339 1,539,339

62

Inventis Limited

ACN 084 068 673

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2024

25 Dividends (continued)

Franking credits account (continued)

The ability to utilise the franking credits is dependent upon there being sufficient available profits to declare dividends.